
 
 

ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 
2023 

IN CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To note apologies and confirm the quorum of 11 members is met.  
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2023 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 
  
5.  CHAIR'S COMMENTS AND UPDATE 
  
6.  SCRUTINY AND GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 (Pages 11 - 28) 
  
7.  ECONOMY SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Pages 29 - 34) 
  
8.  LEP BOARD UPDATE 
 (Pages 35 - 44) 
  
9.  ECONOMIC UPDATE AND NEXT STEPS 



  
 (a)   ECONOMIC OUTLOOK AND STRATEGIC CHALLENGES  
  (Pages 45 - 56) 
  
 (b)   ECONOMIC STRATEGY AND NEXT STEPS  
  (Pages 57 - 62) 
  
10.  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 17 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 
  



 
      

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT & 

INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY 15 
MARCH 2023 IN CONFERENCE ROOMS 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 

40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Aneela Ahmed City of Bradford Council 
Councillor Bob Felstead City of Bradford Council 
Councillor Helen Brundell Calderdale Council 
Councillor Audrey Smith Calderdale Council 
Councillor Gwen Lowe Kirklees Council 
Councillor Richard Smith (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Paul Davies Kirklees Council 
Councillor Gohar Almass Leeds City Council 
Councillor Colin Campbell Leeds City Council 
Councillor Ian Sanders Wakefield Council 
Councillor Tony Wallis Wakefield Council  

 
In attendance: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Anika Gilbert West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Tom Purvis West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Phil Witcherley  West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
1.  Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tyler Hawkins, Zafar 
Iqbal, Andrew Hollyer, Isabel Owen, and Chris Pillai. 
 
The meeting was confirmed as quorate, with 11 members present out of 11 
needed for quorum.  

  
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

  
3.   Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 

 
4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 be 
approved. 

1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

5.  Notes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 
 
Resolved:  That the notes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 be 
noted. 

 
 
6.  Chair’s comments and update 

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Chair where the Chair 
welcomed the Mayor and reminded members of the pre-agreed topics and set 
out the structure of the meeting.  
 
Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update be noted. 

 
7.   Mayor’s Question Time 

 
The Chair thanked Mayor Tracy Brabin and officers for attending Economy 
Scrutiny to answer the Committee’s questions. Officers present to support the 
Mayor included Philip Witcherley, Interim Director of Inclusive Economy, Skills 
and Culture, Tom Purvis, Economic Analysis Manager, and Anika Gilbert, 
Policy Officer Employment and Skills.
[...]

was affordable and of adequate standard. 

• The Mayor could have substantial influence on the Brownfield Funding 
pot, the CA could find expensive, blighted land and invest in the 
clearing of the land for developers.  

• The CA was also going into partnership with Homes England which 
would unlock more leverage.  

8



 

• Within the 5000 homes Pledge there was a sustainable element, there 
needed to be a bus stop so that people could use public transport and 
benefit from cheaper fares to get to work, and do not need to own a 
car. 

 
The Mayor invited Members to contact the Mayoral Office with any further 
queries or specific queries relating to their corresponding wards.  

 
Resolved: That the Mayor be thanked for attending, and the Committee’s 
feedback and conclusions be considered further. 

 
8.  Work Programme  

 
The Committee discussed the summary Work programme for the 2022/23 
municipal year.  
 
Resolved:  That the appended summary 2022/23 Work Programme be 
noted. 

 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   15 September 2023 

Subject:   Scrutiny and governance arrangements  

Director: Alan Reiss, Chief Operating Officer 

Author: Khaled Berroum, Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To note scrutiny and governance arrangements pertaining to the Overview 

and Scrutiny function in general and the Economy Scrutiny Committee in 
particular.    

 
1.2 To note terms of reference, scrutiny standing orders, quorum and substitute 

rules and meeting dates.  
 
2. Information 
 

Terms of Reference - Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 
2.1 At the Annual Meeting, the Combined Authority resolved to appoint the 

Economy Scrutiny Committee, with the terms of reference as attached as 
Appendix 1. It also appointed two other scrutiny committees cover 
Transport/Infrastructure and Corporate.  

 
Scrutiny Standing Orders and Constitution  

 
2.2 The Combined Authority has a constitution and Scrutiny Standing Orders to 

manage and govern the rules and processes that Scrutiny is subject to. The 
standing orders are attached as Appendix 2 and the constitution is linked 
under ‘Background Documents’.  

 
Meeting dates and quorum 

 
2.3 As in previous years, four meetings have been agreed for each scrutiny 

committee for the 2023/24 municipal year, once every two months between 
September and March, with a work planning meeting in July. Furthermore, one 
meeting has been designated as a dedicated Mayors Question Time session. 
The meetings dates are as follows:  

11

Agenda Item 6

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-transparency/governance-information-for-the-combined-authority/
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplayClassic.aspx?NAME=SD631&ID=631&RPID=3181535&sch=doc&cat=13656&path=13651%2c13656


• 15 September 2023, 10am 
• 17 November 2023, 10am 
• 12 January 2024, 10am – Mayors Question Time 
• 8 March 2024, 10am 

 
2.4 The quorum is set by legislation at two-thirds of voting members and 

cannot be reduced. No formal decision, recommendation or resolution may be 
taken by an inquorate meeting, including approval of minutes. The quorum for 
a 16-member committee is 11. A member must be physically present to be 
counted in the quorum and all meetings must legally take place in person.  

 
Membership 

 
2.5 Legally speaking, a combined authority overview and scrutiny committee must 

reflect “so far as reasonably practicable the balance of political parties 
prevailing among the constituent councils1 when taken together”.  

 
2.6 The political balance requirements were recalculated following the 2023 local 

elections and it remained somewhat the same as previous years with little 
change overall. As there are three scrutiny committees, the political balance is 
calculated across the three committees to allow for the greatest level of 
representation of all parties which qualified. Of the 48 scrutiny members; 27 
are Labour, 12 are Conservative, 6 are Liberal Democrat, 2 are Green and 1 is 
from an Independent Group (Morley Borough Independents).  

 
2.7 All scrutiny members must be formally appointed at the Combined Authority’s 

annual meeting, in accordance with the nominations put forward by each 
council. Changes in scrutiny membership between Combined Authority 
meetings can be ratified by delegated responsibilities given to the Monitoring 
Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer.  

 
2.8 The Economy Scrutiny Committee members this year are as follows:  
  

Member Council Party 
Aneela Ahmed Bradford Labour 
Bob Felstead Bradford Conservative 
Zafar Iqbal Bradford Labour 
Helen Brundell Calderdale Labour 
John Ford Calderdale  Conservative 
Katie Kimber Calderdale Labour 
Paul Moore Kirklees  Labour 
Gwen Lowe Kirklees  Labour 
Richard Smith Kirklees Conservative 
Gohar Almass Leeds Labour 
Colin Campbell  Leeds Liberal Democrat 
Matthew Robinson Leeds Conservative 
David Pickersgill Wakefield Labour 
Richard Hunt Wakefield Conservative 

 
1 Meaning West Yorkshire councils 

12



Tony Wallis Wakefield  Labour 
Conrad Whitcroft York Labour 

 
2.9 The committee welcomes the following as new members:  

1. John Ford 
2. Katie Kimber 
3. Paul Moore 
4. Matthew Robinson 
5. Richard Hunt 
6. David Pickersgill 
7. Conrad Whitcroft 

 
Scrutiny Chair 

 
2.10 Current legislation requires a Scrutiny Chair to be from a different political 

party to the Mayor (or the party that “has the most representatives among the 
members of the constituent councils on the combined authority”). The current 
Mayor Tracy Brabin represents the Labour Party and therefore a Scrutiny 
Chair cannot be a member of the Labour Party. This principle also applies to 
any deputy chair.  

 
2.11 Cllr Richard Smith was re-nominated and re-appointed by the Combined 

Authority as Chair of the Economy Scrutiny Committee and Cllr Bob Felstead 
was nominated and newly appointed as new D
[...]
substituting1.  

 
2.   Voting 
 
2.1.    Each member of an overview and scrutiny committee, or of any overview and 

scrutiny sub-committee, appointed from a Constituent Council has one vote. 
 
2.2.  Any member of an overview and scrutiny committee, or of any overview and 

scrutiny sub-committee, appointed from the Non-constituent Council is non-
voting unless the Combined Authority has resolved to give such a member 
voting rights. 

 
2.3. All questions coming or arising before an overview and scrutiny committee or 

an overview and scrutiny sub-committee shall be decided by a simple majority 
of the members present and voting on the question. 

 
2.4. No member of an overview and scrutiny committee or sub-committee has a 

casting vote. 
 
2.5.  If a vote is tied on any matter, it is deemed not to be carried. 
 
3.  Chair 
 
3.1.  The Combined Authority will appoint the Chair of any overview and scrutiny 

committee, see further Article 8 (Overview and Scrutiny) in Part 2 of the 

 
1  Special powers or duties include any chairing responsibilities.  A substitute may exercise any voting 

rights exercisable by the member for whom they substitute.   
19

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



 

 
 

Constitution2. 
 
3.2. The Chair of any overview and scrutiny sub-committee will be appointed by 

the appointing overview and scrutiny committee. 
 
4.   Conflicts of Interest 
 
4.1.  No member of an overview and scrutiny committee nor of a sub-committee 

may scrutinise a decision (whether or not implemented) in which they were 
directly involved as a member of the committee or sub-committee which made 
the decision. 

 
4.2.  Such a member may only attend the overview and scrutiny committee or sub-

committee to: 
 

• make representations, 
• answer questions, or 
• give evidence about the decision. 

 
5.  Quorum 
 
5.1. At least two-thirds of the total number of members of any overview and 

scrutiny committee or sub-committee must be present at a meeting before 
busin
[...]
to the committee, the committee must 
have regard to any representations made by the member referring the matter 
as to why it would be appropriate for the committee to review or scrutinise the 
matter.  If the committee decides not to review or scrutinise the matter, it must 
notify the member of its decision and the reasons for it. 

 
7.5.  An overview and scrutiny committee must provide a member with any copy of 

any report or recommendations which it makes in connection with any matter 
referred to it by the member under Standing Order 7.3 (c) or (d) above. 

 
7.6.  The LEP may seek input from an overview and scrutiny committee on any 

issue relating to policy and strategy development or otherwise. Any such 
request must be put forward to the Scrutiny Officer in the first instance, who 
will ensure that the matter is included in the agenda for, and discussed at, a 
meeting of an overview and scrutiny committee or sub-committee. 

 
8.  Scrutiny of the LEP 
 
8.1.  The LEP and the Combined Authority (as the accountable body for the LEP) 

have agreed that the Combined Authority’s scrutiny arrangements extend to 
the LEP, in accordance with these Standing Orders.  

 
8.2. The LEP has agreed to share information with any overview and scrutiny 

committee or sub-committee, so that the committee or sub-committee can 
provide robust scrutiny and advice. 

 
8.3. The contribution of the LEP to any meeting of an overview and scrutiny 

committee or sub-committee will be recorded with the outcome in the minutes 
of the meeting. 

 
9.  Meetings 
 
9.1.  Overview and scrutiny committees will schedule regular meetings and meet  

as often as required to effectively discharge their functions.  
 

21



 

 
 

9.2.   An extraordinary meeting of an overview and scrutiny committee may be 
called by:  

 
• the Chair of the committee, or  

 
• any five members of the committee from at least two different 

Constituent Councils.  
 
10.  Attendees     
 
10.1.  An overvi
[...]
e 2023 – June 
2024) within the resources, remit, and powers available.  

 
2.2 This year the Work Programme was set over the summer following an initial 

work planning meeting between Members in July, and subsequent discussions 
between the Scrutiny Chairs / Deputies, Scrutiny Members, scrutiny officers 
and the lead directors and officers for each committee. During discussions, 
amongst other things, they considered:  

• The Committee’s remit and terms of reference 
• Combined Authority’s main strategic priorities and the Mayors Pledges 
• The committee’s work last year and what should be rolled over 
• Major ongoing and upcoming challenges for West Yorkshire residents  
• Members’ areas of expertise and interests  
• The number of meetings: three, excluding Mayors Question Time, each 

being two hours long 
 

29

Agenda Item 7



2.3 The resultant draft work programme is attached at Appendix 1 for 
amendment and/or confirmation.  

 
Referrals to scrutiny 

 
2.4 Under Scrutiny Standing Order 7, any Scrutiny Member, any Combined 

Authority Member, or any elected Member of a West Yorkshire council (or the 
City of York Council) may formally refer a matter to the Committee for 
consideration. The referral must be in writing to the Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 
The Committee must then consider and discuss the referral and respond to 
the referrer explaining whether or not it will consider the matter further and 
why.  

 
2.5 There are no formal referrals for this committee to consider.  
 

Key decisions and call in 
 
2.6 Scrutiny members may call in any decision of the Mayor, Combined Authority, 

a decision-making committee, and any key decisions taken by an officer (with 
the exception of urgent decisions). Key decisions are defined as any decision 
incurring a financial cost or saving of £1 million or more, or a decision likely to 
have a significant effect on two or more wards.  

 
2.7 Decision-makers have two days to publish notice of a decision, at whi
[...]
Adult Education Budget, 
Schools and Training 
Providers 

• Update on last year’s AEB performance and this year’s spending and outputs.  
• School engagement and young people opportunities and apprenticeships 
• Apprenticeships and non-university career routes  

17 November 2023 

Business investment and 
outcomes (including culture 
+ creative industries) and 

Business investment:  
• How we are investing in businesses and generating outcomes  
 
Culture and creative industries:  

8 March 2024  

33

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



 

Page 2 of 2 

performance 
monitoring/outputs/funding  

• A mayoral objective, an increasing percentage of the region’s economy and 
upcoming/recent city of culture events (in Bradford and Leeds)  

 
Performance monitoring and KPIs 
• Monitoring achievement of economy targets/KPIs from the corporate plan.  
• “Follow the money”: where is funding coming from, how is it spent, what are the 

revenue opportunities.   
• Inter-regional levelling up, avoidance of Leeds-centricity, ensuring certain 

areas/towns are not forgotten, place-based element of targets/KPIs e.g. number 
of jobs/houses/businesses supported in different districts 

 
 

34



 
 

Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   15 September 2023 

Subject:   LEP Board update 

Director: Felix Kumi-Ampofo, Director of Inclusive Economy, Skills & Culture 

Author: Sarah Bowes, Interim Head of Business 

 
 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To provide the Economy Scrutiny Committee with an update on the 

government’s changes to LEPs (local enterprise partnerships) and the 
Combined Authority’s plans to strengthen private sector engagement and 
partnerships as a result of national policy changes. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1. This report includes the report that was submitted to the Combined Authority 

meeting on 7 September outlining the changes to LEPs and the Combined 
Authority’s plans.  

 
2.2 See attached appendices:  
 

1. Appendix 1 – CA Report (7.9.23) “Strengthening Private Sector 
Engagement”  

 
2. Appendix 2 – Letter from Minister outlining changes to LEPS (dated 

4.8.23) 
 
3.  Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1. There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1. There are no inclusive growth implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1. There are no equality and diversity implications directly arising from this 

report. 

35

Agenda Item 8



 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1. No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1. To note and discuss the appended reports.  
 
11. Background Documents 
 

None.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – CA Report (7.9.23) “Strengthening Private Sector Engagement”  
 

Appendix 2 – Letter from Minister outlining changes to LEPS (dated 4.8.23) 
 

36



 
 

Report to: West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

Date:   7 September 2023 

Subject:   Strengthening Private Sector Engagement 

Director: Felix Kumi-Ampofo, Director of Inclusive Economy, Skills & Culture 

Author: Sarah Bowes, Interim Head of Business 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
 
 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To provide the Combined Authority with an update on local plans to strengthen 

private sector engagement 
[...]
esses grow, attract new 
investment to the region and develop the skills, energy and digital 
infrastructure to create jobs and prosperity. 

 
2.8 The LEP secured the £1 billion-plus Local Growth Deal, the largest such deal 

in the country, with Government to help transform the Leeds City Region 
economy through infrastructure, housing and business support. 

 
2.9 West Yorkshire (and the wider Leeds City Region) has a strong history of joint 

and close working between the public and private sector. Since its formation in 
2011, this has been embodied directly through the LEP (which had direct 
delivery responsibilities from central Government), and also with working 
relationships with business representative groups (such as the Chambers of 
Commerce, the CBI, FSB and IoD), sector representative groups (Made UK, 
etc), as well as with individual businesses and companies supported by LEP 
business growth funding or advice.  

 
2.10 This relationship is seen nationally as best practice and the Combined 

Authority agreed to build on this track record of success and the principles 
which underpin that success. This means that the MCA has meaningful input 
from the private sector, Voluntary and Community Sector, Higher Education 
and Further Education sectors into:  
• Shaping overall economic and inclusive growth strategy, ensuring the 

policies can translate into meaningful action. 
• The need for Equality, Diversity and Inclusion considerations to be at the 

heart of all policies, projects and actions. 
• The MCA business support offer, and its promotion and delivery. 
• Promoting and facilitating inward investment, trade missions and export 

work. 

38



• Ensuring that skills and employment support is focused on local labour 
market needs. 

• Ensuring that workers’ rights and conditions are kept in frame. 
 
2.11 At the March 2023 LEP Board meeting, the Board received an update on its 

evolving role with an emphasis on ensuring that the strong partnershi
[...]
 potential to upskill existing staff, increase earnings 

and build a more inclusive economy. 
• A unique position in the health system, with strong research capabilities, leading 

hospitals, national NHS institutions, and a specialised medical manufacturing 
industry providing an opportunity for a whole system approach to health

Threats
• Lack of investment risks further weakening of productivity performance with inflation 

and interest rate pressures on ability to invest
• Changing in working patterns and working from home impact on city centre 

economies
• Health inequalities and ageing population 
• Longer term impact of Brexit and regulatory shifts 
• Cost of childcare and pressures on the sector creating barriers to work 
• Climate change, high energy costs and cost-of-living and doing business crisis 

putting pressure on business growth and survival   
• Insufficient access to appropriately skilled workers could constrain businesses’ 

ability to grow and this could be compounded by lack of responsiveness in skills 
system.

• Automation and AI poses a threat to a significant number of jobs in a range of 
industries, particularly for lower skilled workers.

• The lack of a clear unique sector strength or focal point for economic narrative could 
reduce the area’s distinctiveness. 

102


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 March 2023
	6 Scrutiny and Governance arrangements
	Item 6i - ESC TOR
	Section 2.3 - Terms of Reference

	Item 6ii - Scrutiny Standing Orders
	Part 4 – Procedure Rules
	Section 4.6 – Scrutiny Standing Orders
	1.	Membership
	2.  	Voting
	3. 	Chair
	4.  	Conflicts of Interest
	5. 	Quorum
	6.  	Working Groups
	7.  	Work Programme and referral of matters to an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committee
	8. 	Scrutiny of the LEP
	9. 	Meetings
	10. 	Attendees
	11.  	Reports and Recommendations
	12. 	Notice
	13. 	Publishing a Document: Confidential and Exempt Information
	14.	Call-In of Decisions
	15. 	Implementing and Scrutinising Decisions which are Eligible for Call-In

	16.  	Guidance of the Secretary of State
	17. 	Statutory Scrutiny Officer
	18. 	Additional Rights of Access to Documents
	19. 	Public Notice of Proposed Key Decisions




	7 Economy Scrutiny Work Programme
	Item 7i - ESC Work Programme 23-24

	8 LEP Board update
	Item 8i - CA PAPER Strengthening private sector engagement
	Item 8ii - LETTER Transfer of LEP core functions

	9a Economic outlook and strategic challenges
	9b Economic Strategy and next steps
	Item 9bi - Economic Strategy Prospectus FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

NOTES OF THE INQUORATE MEETING OF THE  
ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY 15 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Richard Smith (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Aneela Ahmed Bradford Council 
Councillor Bob Felstead (Deputy Chair) Bradford Council 
Councillor Helen Brundell Calderdale Council 
Councillor Colin Campbell Leeds City Council 
Councillor Katie Kimber Calderdale Council 
Councillor David Pickersgill Wakefield Council 
Councillor Matthew Robinson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Conrad Whitcroft City of York Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
1. Apologies for absence 

 
The meeting was inquorate, with 9 members present out of 11 needed for 
quorum. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Iqbal, Lowe, Wallis and 
Almass. 
   

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
Skipped item 2 as the meeting was inquorate. 
   

3. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
One member of the public was present at the Chair’s discretion as the meeting 
was not quorate. 
   

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 March 2023 
 
As the meeting is inquorate, the minutes must be approved at the next quorate 
meeting (currently scheduled for 17 November).  



  
A member reminded officers that a request for information regarding 
apprenticeship data noted in the minutes was not yet fulfilled and officers 
responded that all apprenticeships quoted were full time jobs and 90% of them 
led to full time employment, and that fuller data could be circulated to 
members if required. 
   

5. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Chair provided a verbal update and: 

• welcomed new and returning members and suggested that new 
members read the minutes of the previous year’s meetings and let 
scrutiny officers know if they had any questions or required further 
intros and briefings.  

• brought the committee’s attention to the legally set high quorum rate, 
with 11 of 16 members are required for a meeting to take place and that 
members should let scrutiny officers know if they will be absent and 
arrange substitutes if they can 

• asked that Members read papers in advance of meetings. 
• mentioned the importance of scrutiny being non-political, evidence led 

and objective 
   

6. Scrutiny and Governance arrangements 
 
Clarifications were provided on a number of issues:  

-       Cllr Manisha Kaushik was set to replace Cllr Gwen Lowe as the Labour 
Kirklees member. 

-       Cllr John Ford had stepped down as a member of the committee and 
would be replaced soon.  

-       Cllr Richard Hunt had now become an independent member and 
Wakefield Council would be asked to re-confirm their appointment as 
political balance rules require scrutiny membership to be proportionate 
to the number of councillors-per-party in the region.  

-       Allowances are paid monthly and are not tied to attendance records 
   

7. Economy Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
  
The Committee discussed and approved the Work programme and agenda 
items for the 2023/24 municipal year – subject to formal approval at the next 
quorate meeting. Members were reminded that the Work Programme was not 
set in stone and could be amended and updated as the municipal year 
progressed to reflect events as they develop. 
   

8. LEP Board update 
 
The Chair welcomed Felix Kumi-Ampofo, the new Director of Inclusive 
Economy, Skills & Culture who presented a report which provided an update 
on the future of the LEP Board and private sector engagement.   
  
Discussion covered the following points:  

• The previous arrangements of separate LEPs (local enterprise 



partnerships) led by private sector representatives receiving money 
from the government is expected to end, with LEPs being amalgamated 
into their accountable bodies such as combined authorities.  

• Separate LEP funding (previously used for things such as the Growth 
Hubs) is expected to come to an end.  

• However, the Government still expects private sector voices to remain 
part of local/regional economy policy making and services.  

• New arrangements will aim to fit in with existing business voices and 
forums, such as the chambers of commerce, FSB, CBI etc who may be 
included as representatives/members in the new board arrangements in 
future.    

• A new board like structure will be established, but its name and remit is 
yet to be decided, including the role/title previously known as LEP 
Chair.  

• There was an open recruitment process, where people in business 
were invited to apply, and then shortlisted and interviewed by a mixed 
panel – which was recently concluded.  

• Efforts were undertaken to ensure that the membership suitably 
represented all parts of the region and a range of different sectors, but 
the focus is on getting the best representatives and often people can 
live in one place and work in another. It is not policy to reject a good 
candidate due to their location. Details of members, their background 
and geographical areas can be shared. 

• The Chair (and Mayoral Business Advisor) is due to be appointed in the 
coming weeks or months.   

• Functional economic areas go beyond council/county borders and will 
be taken into account in ways of working and partnership efforts. 

• York/North Yorkshire is expected to get its own mayoral combined 
authority (in May 2024), and has its own LEP, and the precise nature of 
partnership working will be determined by the new board when it is 
assembled and the new leadership in York/NY when it is elected 
   

9. Economic update and next steps 
   

 (a)  Economic outlook and strategic challenges 
   

 (b)  Economic Strategy and next steps 
 
The Economic Evidence Manager presented the report. 
  
Discussion covered the following points:  
  

• Unemployment: Different council areas have different 
unemployment counts with Bradford and Leeds being higher 
than the others, Bradford being double the national average and 
one of the highest in the country – linked to historical issues 
around the decline of the mill industry. Youth unemployment is a 
particular concern to Members. Unemployment in general has 
improved since the pandemic, when it was 10%. CA 
programmes aim to make an impact through jobs/skills 
programmes, and on the new workforce coming from the school 
system through colleges and Adult Education Budget and in 



connecting businesses to universities. Successful programmes 
which reduced unemployment elsewhere required the resources 
to have staff go into communities and engage directly identifying 
‘NEETs’ and linking them with existing support services.  

  
• Health: One possible barrier to people getting into, or back into, 

work is health. Many assume health barriers mainly impact older 
workers, but data shows the most effected are over-60s and also 
the youngest cohort who struggle, especially with mental health 
barriers. It’s possible the youngest cohort are those most 
comfortable in admitting to these issues compared to other age 
groups. CA has less influence over direct health matters, but 
some impact can be made on adjacent areas such as housing 
quality, transport/pollution etc.  

  
• Over 50s returning to work: Some over-50s are happily 

retired/semi-retired, but many were pressured or forced out of 
work. Many councils around the country have set up schemes, 
e.g. Deliveroo work for over-50s, which don’t appear to have 
made an impact. Others who tried to get back into work, were 
unable to get back in at similar salaries as before, regardless of 
their experience, which has been a barrier. Part of the issue is 
the lack of clear evidence/data as to why this is the case and still 
require further study e.g. the pandemic simply accelerating 
previous trends, such as focus on ‘quality of life’. Some argue 
that it is more socially advantageous for older retirees to be more 
active in communities and families e.g. supporting younger 
working parents with childcare and other communal volunteering.  

  
• Childcare: A major factor impacting people’s decision to work, or 

work fulltime is childcare, and those who cannot afford it full time 
rely on flexible working, part time work, or older relatives to 
support them – who would then also need to be working flexibly 
or not at all. Any solution to helping enable more workers to 
return to work must involve support for working parents.  

  
• AI and digitalisation: Pursuing AI and digitalisation for the sake 

of AI and digitalisation shouldn’t be the strategy, as AI is only as 
good as the data input into it and is subject to the same biases 
as other systems. Digitalisation without the necessary 
infrastructure and connectivity will leave people behind. A study 
has also been commissioned to produce a deep dive into the 
impact of artificial intelligence as the current outlook is highly 
uncertain. To date, aggregate employment has not been affected 
by AI but the growth of the AI sector is large.  

  
• Green Economy: It is estimated that the green economy would 

need to double in size to meet the 2038 target. 9% of the total 
jobs in West Yorkshire are classified as high carbon jobs. Green 
jobs are not just those directly working on green infrastructure 
like turbines or renewable energy but come in many forms, and a 
clear definition and categorisation is needed.  



  
• Investment Zones update: South Yorkshire and Liverpool City 

Region CAs have already determined and announced their 
investment zones. There are 5 gateways, and the CA is currently 
working on gateway 3 (tax, investment and business rate 
incentives to attract business). Gateway 4 involves the 
interventions/policies needed to attract businesses and the 
benefits. It was hoped that the Combined Authority would be 
able to agree details/incentives with Government before the 
Autumn Statement and an update can be provided in future.  

  
  
10. Date of the next meeting - 17 November 2023   


